

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
Nos. 14-1163, 14-1175**

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MIKE-SELL'S POTATO CHIP COMPANY,

Petitioner and Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER AND CROSS-RESPONDENT

Jennifer R. Asbrock (0078157)
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
400 West Market Street, 32nd Floor
Louisville, KY 40202-3363
Tel. (502) 779-8630
Fax. (502) 581-1087
jasbrock@fbtlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner and Cross-
Respondent, Mike-sell's Potato Chip
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY..... iv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

I. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Contrary to the assertions in the Board’s Brief, the ALJ’s
 credibility determinations are not entitled to deference because
 they are based on a subjective evaluation of the relative likelihood
 of witnesses’ substantive testimony rather than an objective
 evaluation of witnesses’ demeanor and conduct at the hearing.2

 B. Even if the ALJ’s findings were based in part on the witnesses’
 demeanor and conduct at the hearing, the record as a whole does
 not support his credibility determinations.9

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>NLRB v. Cutting, Inc.</i> , 701 F.2d 659 (7th Cir. 1983).....	10
NLRB Cases	
<i>Betances Health Unit</i> , 283 NLRB 369 (1987).....	2, 8
<i>Deister Concentrator Co.</i> , 253 NLRB 358 (1980).....	5
<i>El Rancho Market</i> , 235 NLRB 468 (1978).....	4
<i>In re Dist. Council 711</i> , 351 NLRB 1139 (2007).....	4
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. and Bakery, Confectionary Tobacco Workers Int’l Union, et al.</i> , 350 NLRB 86 (2007).....	4-5
<i>*Kelco Roofing, Inc. and Local Union 135, United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers and Allied Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 268 NLRB 456 (1983)..	2-3, 5, 8
<i>Mutual Maintenance Service Co., Inc.</i> , 244 NLRB 211 (1979).....	5
<i>Permaneer Corporation</i> , 214 NLRB 367 (1974).....	3, 8
<i>Pet Inc.</i> , 229 NLRB 1241 (1977).....	5
<i>S&G Concrete Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 895 (1985).....	2, 3-4, 8
<i>Standard Drywall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	4
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary, p. 442 (7 th Ed. 1999).....	4
